
OWNED AND DEVELOPED  BY:

121 LOGISTICS PARK121 LOGISTICS PARK

LEASED BY:

BLDG 1 | 500 W STATE HIGHWAY 121, COPPELL
BLDG 2 | 500 W VISTA RIDGE MALL DR, LEWISVILLE

FOR LEASE
Two Move-In Ready Warehouse Buildings 

Totaling 339,297 SF



BUILDING 1 
500 W State Highway 121, Coppell, TX 75019 

Building Size 257,598 SF  (Divisible to 60,933 SF)

Spec Office 3,470 SF

Clear Height 36’ 

Truck Court 185’

Dock Doors 49 (9’ x 10’)  

Ramps 2 (12’ x 14’)

Dock Levelers 16 (40,000 LB Pit Levelers)

Car Parks 175

Trailer Parks 69

Building Depth 280’

Configuration Rear Load

Sprinkler ESFR

BUILDING 2
500 W Vista Ridge Mall Dr, Lewisville, TX 75067

Building Size 81,689 SF (Divisible to 62,243 SF)

Spec Office 3,265 SF

Clear Height 32’ 

Truck Court 130’ - 178’

Dock Doors 18 (9’ x 10’)  

Ramps 2 (12’ x 14’)

Dock Levelers 6 (40,000 LB Pit Levelers)

Car Parks 55

Trailer Parks 11

Building Depth 180’

Configuration Front Load

Sprinkler ESFR

B U I L D I N G  2
8 1 , 6 8 9  S F

B U I L D I N G  1
2 5 7 , 5 9 8  S F

OWNED AND DEVELOPED  BY:FOR LEASING INFORMATION

Adam Graham, SIOR, CCIM
agraham@lee-associates.com
C: 214.335.3320

Alex Wilson
alexw@lee-associates.com
C: 443.370.3427

Tomas Wilson
twilson@lee-associates.com
C: 857.297.7000
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PROJECT TEAM

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

CODE ANALYSIS

MEINHARDT & ASSOCIATES

14643 DALLAS PARKWAY SUITE 636

DALLAS, TX 75254

972.980.8980

DAVID MEINHARDT

ARCHITECT

dmeinhardt@m-aarch.com

LOVETT INDUSTRIAL

127 HOWELL STREET

DALLAS, TEXAS 75207

504.210.7434

JAMES YU

OWNER | DEVELOPER

james.yu@lovettindustrial.com

1. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH TAILWIND "PROJECT MANUAL OF 
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR TENANT IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION", 
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS (DRAWINGS SHALL 
TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER STANDARD SPECIFICATION). ALL WORK SHALL 
COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES, LAWS, AND REGULATIONS, INCLUDING BUT 
NOT LIMITED TO, BUILDING CODES, AND THE 2012 TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY 
STANDARDS (TAS).

2. THE "GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION" AIA 
DOCUMENT A201, AS AMENDED BY LOVETT, ARE PART OF THIS CONTRACT.

3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY AND ALL REQUIRED 
BUILDING, CONSTRUCTION, AND INSPECTION PERMITS AND FEES PRIOR TO THE
START OF CONSTRUCTION.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING 
CONDITIONS AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT/OWNER OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES FOUND BETWEEN THESE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AND THE 
EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO FINAL BID SUBMITTAL.

5. GC SHALL VERIFY THAT THE FOLLOWING ACCESSIBILITY ELEMENTS ARE 
COMPLIANT WITH CURRENT 2012 TAS (TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS) 

A. THE PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THE ASSOCIATED PARKING AREA TO 
THE LOCATION OF THE INTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS OUTLINED W/IN THIS
SCOPE AND THE RESTROOM FACILITIES THAT SERVE THE
IMPROVEMENTS 

B. ACCESSIBLE PARKING W/ MAXIMUM 2% RUNNING & CROSS SLOPE
C. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES W/ MAXIMUM 5% RUNNING & 2% CROSS SLOPES
D. ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL SIGNAGE
E. ACCESSIBLE ENTRY W/ 5'X5' LANDING AT 2% MAXIMUM RUNNING & 

CROSS SLOPE
F. MAXIMUM 1/2" HIGH ENTRY DOOR THRESHOLD FROM LANDING TO 

FINISH FLOOR SURFACE
G. ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS (SINK HEIGHT, FIXTURE CLEARANCES, GRAB 

BARS, ETC.
H. REFERENCE TAS SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

RELATED TO ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.

6. THIS SPACE HAS NOT BEEN DIMENSIONALLY FIELD VERIFIED AND 
REFERENCED DRAWINGS ARE FROM PREVIOUS SOURCES. THE ARCHITECT IS
NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ANY DRAWINGS OR DIMENSIONS 
SUBMITTED BY OTHERS (IE: FURNITURE DEALERS, DISTRIBUTORS, ETC.)

7. ALL WORK SHALL BE LIMITED TO THAT SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION 
DRAWINGS. NO ADDITIONAL WORK SHALL BE DONE WITHOUT THE PRIOR 
WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE ARCHITECT/OWNER.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT AT ALL TIMES THE PROPERTY OF THE
OWNER. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO WINDOWS, FLOORS, CEILINGS, 
WALLS, RESTROOMS, CORRIDORS, DOORS, FRAMES, MECHANICAL, AND
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.

9. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUDS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

10. PARTITIONS MEETING EXTERIOR MULLIONS SHALL BE CENTERED ON 
MULLION. FASTENERS AND ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE FULLY CONCEALED FROM 
VIEW. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SEALED ACOUSTICALLY. REF: T.I. 
SPECIFICATIONS.

11. ALL CONCEALED WOOD BLOCKING AND/OR BRACING REQUIRED SHALL 
BE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED LUMBER.

12. ALL GYPSUM BOARD TO BE U.L. APPROVED/FIRE RESISTIVE.

13. VERIFY EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE CAPACITY AND NOTIFY OWNER OF 
AVAILABILITY ON BID. VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL NEW ELECTRICAL 
EQUIPMENT/PANELS WITH OWNER/ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

14. PROVIDE EXIT LIGHTING AND BATTERY POWERED EMERGENCY LIGHTING
AT REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS PER CODE.

15. CONTRACTOR TO RUN 3" CONDUIT WITH PULL-STRING FROM SERVICE 
ENTRANCE OF BUILDING TO TELEPHONE BOARD OF THIS SPACE. IF SPACE IS 
BEING REMODELED, VERIFY THAT CONDUIT EXIST. IF NOT, PROVIDE CONDUIT.

16. DROP FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS (SEMI-RECESSED U.N.O.) AS REQUIRED TO 
ACCOMMODATE INTERIOR LAYOUT AT OFFICE. MODIFY EXISTING HOSE 
STATION LOCATIONS WITHIN WAREHOUSE AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE
NEW TENANT RACK OR PRODUCT STORAGE LAYOUT. GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 
CONTACTING PROPERTY MANAGER TO PLACE THE SYSTEM ON "TEST"AND TO 
CONTACT KOTTER FIRE TO SHUT DOWN FIRE PUMP PRIOR TO SHUT DOWN OF 
POWER. GC MUST COORDINATE FIRE PUMP RESTART W/ KOTTER FIRE 
FOLLOWING WORK.

17. TENANT TO PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (201b-ABC TYPE) AT RATIO OF 
1 PER 3,000 SQUARE FEET.

18. IF NOT PROVIDED IN SHELL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDE KNOX BOX 
AT ENTRANCE TO SPACE OR WHERE INDICATED ON DRAWING. FINISH TO 
MATCH STOREFRONT.

19. VERIFY SLAB MOISTURE CONTENT AND SLAB ALKALINITY CONTENT PER 
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS AT ANY AND ALL FLOOR AREAS. 
PROVIDE TEST RESULTS FOR SLAB MOISTURE AND SLAB ALKALINITY IN 
PROJECT CLOSE-OUT MANUAL.

20. GC SHALL NOT COMPROMISE ANY STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMN OR 
FRAMING MEMBER BY PENETRATING THE FACE TO ATTACH ANY SECONDARY 
PIECE OF EQUIPMENT. GC SHALL USE UNI-STRUT OR BRACKET FRAMING AS 
REQUIRED.

21. OWNER WILL SELECT NON-LINEAR CARPET PATTERN FOR ALL LARGE
OPEN AREAS REQUIRING MORE THAN 2 STANDARD CARPET ROLLS TO BE 
PLACED SIDE BY SIDE.

SCOPE OF WORK

1. TAPE, BED, TEXTURE, AND PAINT ALL NEW INTERIOR PARTITIONS (AT OFFICE), 
AND PAINT ALL EXISTING PARTITIONS, EXCEPT AT RESTROOMS, WITH 2 COATS 
EGGSHELL ENAMEL WALL PAINT. TEXTURE TO BE ORANGE PEEL FINISH. 
RESTROOM WALLS TO BE PAINTED WITH ENAMEL UNDERCOAT AND SATIN 
ENAMEL FINISH COAT. 

2. PROVIDE 4" RUBBER COVE BASE AT ALL PARTITIONS (AREAS RECEIVING 
NEW FLOORING) IN OFFICE AREA. 

3. PROVIDE FLOOR FINISHES AS INDICATED ON PLAN. MATCH EXISTING FINISH
MATERIAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

5. PROVIDE 2'X2' SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE (MATCH EXISTING AT
NEW INSTALLATIONS) W/ R-19 BATT INSULATION LOCATED ABOVE CEILING 
TILE. CEILING TO BE AS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE A.F.F. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 
MATCH ADJACENT CEILING AT TIE IN CONDITIONS. 

EXISTING SPACE IS FULLY CONDITIONED. GC SHALL MAINTAIN EXISTING
ENVELOP CONDITIONS AS REQUIRED FOR ENERGY CODE.

6. PROVIDE BUILDING STANDARD HORIZONTAL MINI BLINDS AT ALL EXTERIOR 
WINDOWS (U.N.O.).

7. G.C. SHALL PROVIDE DESIGN/BUILD SERVICES FOR HVAC SYSTEMS WITH 
ADEQUATE CAPACITY (APPROXIMATELY 1 TON/300 S.F.) TO PROVIDE
COMFORTABLE INDOOR AIR TEMPERATURE AT NEW OFFICE AREAS. OFFICE 
AREAS WITH EXTERIOR EXPOSURE SHALL BE ZONED WITH SEPARATE HVAC 
SYSTEM. ALL SOUTHWEST AND WEST (EXPOSED) GLASS AREAS SHALL BE ON 
SEPARATE SYSTEM AND SHALL NOT SERVE ANY INTERIOR ROOMS IN THE 
SPACE. VERIFY LOCATION OF PROPOSED RTU AND ROOF FRAMING 
MODIFICATIONS WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 

ANY CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION OF BUILDING UPGRADES THAT INCLUDE THE 
ADDITION OR REPLACEMENT OF HVAC UNITS WILL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY 
WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A. ANY AIR-HANDLING UNIT OVER 2,000 CFM SHALL HAVE A SMOKE
DETECTOR OR DUCT DETECTOR, LISTED AND LABELED FOR INSTALLATION IN
AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS, IN THE RETURN AIR SYSTEM. EXCEPTION: IF THE 
UNIT IS NOT CAPABLE OF SPREADING SMOKE BEYOND THE ENCLOSING WALLS, 
FLOORS AND CEILINGS OF THE ROOM OR SPACE IN WHICH THE SMOKE IS 
GENERATED. 

B. THE SMOKE DETECTOR OR DUCT DETECTOR SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE 
FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR AND SHOULD NOT BE BUILT-IN THE UNIT. 

C. ANY UNIT WITH EXISTING OR ADDING A NEW HVLS FAN SHOULD HAVE THE
FANS INTERFACED WITH THE BUILDING'S FIRE ALARM SYSTEM (OR SPRINKLER 
MONITORING SYSTEM) TO SHUT OFF UPON ACTIVATION OF ANY ALARM.

D. ALL SERVICE LINE PENETRATIONS AND EQUIPMENT CURBS SHALL BE 
PROPERLY FLASHED AND SECURED TO ROOF DECK SYSTEM

8. EXISTING WAREHOUSE GAS UNIT HEATERS SHALL REMAIN. 

9. PROVIDE WATER HEATER W/PAN AS REQUIRED TO SERVE FIXTURES. VERIFY 
LOCATION W/ OWNER/ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

10. VERIFY EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE CAPACITY AND NOTIFY OWNER OF 
AVAILABILITY ON BID. VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL NEW ELECTRICAL 
EQUIPMENT/PANELS WITH OWNER/ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

11. G.C. SHALL PROVIDE DESIGN/BUILD SERVICES FOR LIGHTING SYSTEMS. 
PROVIDE 2'x4' LAY-IN LED LIGHT FIXTURES (APPROXIMATELY 1 FIXTURE/75
S.F.) IN NEW OFFICE AREA AT NORMAL OFFICE LIGHT LEVELS (LIGHT FIXTURES 
AND SWITCHING TO BE ENERGY CODE COMPLIANT).

12. PROVIDE 3'x7' S.C. PRE-FINISHED WOOD DOORS (TYPE 'A) AND PRE-
FINISHED METAL FRAMES. (PROVIDE CLEAR ANODIZED RACO FRAMES AT NEW 
INSTALLATIONS AND MATCH EXISTING AT INTERIOR RENOVATIONS) DOOR 
HARDWARE SHALL INCLUDE LOCKSETS AT STORAGE RMS., SERVER RMS. AND
PRIVATE OFFICES, PUSH/PULL AT MULTI-FIXTURE RESTROOMS AND PASSAGE
SETS ELSEWHERE. PROVIDE CLOSERS AND DOOR SWEEPS AT DOORS 
SEPARATING CONDITIONED AND NON-CONDITIONED SPACE.

TABS0000-00000

THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING (T.D.L.R.) AND REGULATION
PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION SERVICE

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS
COPPELL, TEXAS

2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE - IBC
2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE - IFC
2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE - IECC
2015 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE - IPC
2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE - IMC
2015 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE - IFGC
2014 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE - NEC

SITE DATA 

TOTAL BUILDING AREA
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM
OCCUPANCY 

PARKING REQUIREMENT
OFFICE BUILDING 3-4 /1000 SF (3,470/1000 SF)
WAREHOUSE USE (254,450/1000 SF)
TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED

254,450 S.F
WAREHOUSE/ OFFICES 

ESFR
GROUP S1/B

4
255
259
155

TENANT IMPROVEMENT AREA 

NEW OFFICE AREA
WAREHOUSE
TOTAL IMPROVEMENT AREA

OCCUPANT LOAD
OFFICE USE AREAS (3,470 SF/ 100)
WAREHOUSE USE (254,450/500)
TOTAL OCUPANT LOAD

PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT 
OFFICE FIXTURES (1 PER 25 FOR THE FIRST 50 & 1 PER 50 FOR THE 

REMINDER EXCEEDING 50) & LAVS ( 1 PER 40 FOR THE FIRST 
80 FOR THE REMINDER EXCEEDING 80 )

WAREHOUSE USE (1 FIXTURE PER 100 & 1 LAV /100) 

TOTAL FIXTURES REQUIRED 
TOTAL FIXTURES PROVIDED 
TOTAL DRINKING FOUNTAIN PROVIDED 

3,470 S.F
254,450 S.F
257,600 S.F

34.7
280.1

315

1 FIXTURE & 1 LAVS (M&W)

3 FIXTURE & 3 LAV (M&W)
4 FIXTURES & 4 LAVS (M&W)H
6 FIXTURES & 6 LAVS (M&W)H
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1. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH TAILWIND "PROJECT MANUAL OF
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR TENANT IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION",
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS (DRAWINGS SHALL
TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER STANDARD SPECIFICATION). ALL WORK SHALL
COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES, LAWS, AND REGULATIONS, INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, BUILDING CODES, AND THE 2012 TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY
STANDARDS (TAS).

2. THE "GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION" AIA
DOCUMENT A201, AS AMENDED BY LOVETT, ARE PART OF THIS CONTRACT.

3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY AND ALL REQUIRED
BUILDING, CONSTRUCTION, AND INSPECTION PERMITS AND FEES PRIOR TO THE
START OF CONSTRUCTION.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT/OWNER OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES FOUND BETWEEN THESE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AND THE
EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO FINAL BID SUBMITTAL.

5. GC SHALL VERIFY THAT THE FOLLOWING ACCESSIBILITY ELEMENTS ARE
COMPLIANT WITH CURRENT 2012 TAS (TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS)

A. THE PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THE ASSOCIATED PARKING AREA TO
THE LOCATION OF THE INTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS OUTLINED W/IN THIS
SCOPE AND THE RESTROOM FACILITIES THAT SERVE THE
IMPROVEMENTS

B. ACCESSIBLE PARKING W/ MAXIMUM 2% RUNNING & CROSS SLOPE
C. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES W/ MAXIMUM 5% RUNNING & 2% CROSS SLOPES
D. ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL SIGNAGE
E. ACCESSIBLE ENTRY W/ 5'X5' LANDING AT 2% MAXIMUM RUNNING &

CROSS SLOPE
F. MAXIMUM 1/2" HIGH ENTRY DOOR THRESHOLD FROM LANDING TO

FINISH FLOOR SURFACE
G. ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS (SINK HEIGHT, FIXTURE CLEARANCES, GRAB

BARS, ETC.
H. REFERENCE TAS SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

RELATED TO ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.

6. THIS SPACE HAS NOT BEEN DIMENSIONALLY FIELD VERIFIED AND
REFERENCED DRAWINGS ARE FROM PREVIOUS SOURCES. THE ARCHITECT IS
NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ANY DRAWINGS OR DIMENSIONS
SUBMITTED BY OTHERS (IE: FURNITURE DEALERS, DISTRIBUTORS, ETC.)

7. ALL WORK SHALL BE LIMITED TO THAT SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS. NO ADDITIONAL WORK SHALL BE DONE WITHOUT THE PRIOR
WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE ARCHITECT/OWNER.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT AT ALL TIMES THE PROPERTY OF THE
OWNER. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO WINDOWS, FLOORS, CEILINGS,
WALLS, RESTROOMS, CORRIDORS, DOORS, FRAMES, MECHANICAL, AND
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.

9. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUDS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

10. PARTITIONS MEETING EXTERIOR MULLIONS SHALL BE CENTERED ON
MULLION. FASTENERS AND ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE FULLY CONCEALED FROM
VIEW. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SEALED ACOUSTICALLY. REF: T.I.
SPECIFICATIONS.

11. ALL CONCEALED WOOD BLOCKING AND/OR BRACING REQUIRED SHALL
BE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED LUMBER.

12. ALL GYPSUM BOARD TO BE U.L. APPROVED/FIRE RESISTIVE.

13. VERIFY EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE CAPACITY AND NOTIFY OWNER OF
AVAILABILITY ON BID. VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL NEW ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT/PANELS WITH OWNER/ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

14. PROVIDE EXIT LIGHTING AND BATTERY POWERED EMERGENCY LIGHTING
AT REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS PER CODE.

15. CONTRACTOR TO RUN 3" CONDUIT WITH PULL-STRING FROM SERVICE
ENTRANCE OF BUILDING TO TELEPHONE BOARD OF THIS SPACE. IF SPACE IS
BEING REMODELED, VERIFY THAT CONDUIT EXIST. IF NOT, PROVIDE CONDUIT.

16. DROP FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS (SEMI-RECESSED U.N.O.) AS REQUIRED TO
ACCOMMODATE INTERIOR LAYOUT AT OFFICE. MODIFY EXISTING HOSE
STATION LOCATIONS WITHIN WAREHOUSE AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE
NEW TENANT RACK OR PRODUCT STORAGE LAYOUT. GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONTACTING PROPERTY MANAGER TO PLACE THE SYSTEM ON "TEST"AND TO
CONTACT KOTTER FIRE TO SHUT DOWN FIRE PUMP PRIOR TO SHUT DOWN OF
POWER. GC MUST COORDINATE FIRE PUMP RESTART W/ KOTTER FIRE
FOLLOWING WORK.

17. TENANT TO PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (201b-ABC TYPE) AT RATIO OF
1 PER 3,000 SQUARE FEET.

18. IF NOT PROVIDED IN SHELL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDE KNOX BOX
AT ENTRANCE TO SPACE OR WHERE INDICATED ON DRAWING. FINISH TO
MATCH STOREFRONT.

19. VERIFY SLAB MOISTURE CONTENT AND SLAB ALKALINITY CONTENT PER
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS AT ANY AND ALL FLOOR AREAS.
PROVIDE TEST RESULTS FOR SLAB MOISTURE AND SLAB ALKALINITY IN
PROJECT CLOSE-OUT MANUAL.

20. GC SHALL NOT COMPROMISE ANY STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMN OR
FRAMING MEMBER BY PENETRATING THE FACE TO ATTACH ANY SECONDARY
PIECE OF EQUIPMENT. GC SHALL USE UNI-STRUT OR BRACKET FRAMING AS
REQUIRED.

21. OWNER WILL SELECT NON-LINEAR CARPET PATTERN FOR ALL LARGE
OPEN AREAS REQUIRING MORE THAN 2 STANDARD CARPET ROLLS TO BE
PLACED SIDE BY SIDE.

SCOPE OF WORK

1. TAPE, BED, TEXTURE, AND PAINT ALL NEW INTERIOR PARTITIONS (AT OFFICE),
AND PAINT ALL EXISTING PARTITIONS, EXCEPT AT RESTROOMS, WITH 2 COATS
EGGSHELL ENAMEL WALL PAINT. TEXTURE TO BE ORANGE PEEL FINISH.
RESTROOM WALLS TO BE PAINTED WITH ENAMEL UNDERCOAT AND SATIN
ENAMEL FINISH COAT.

2. PROVIDE 4" RUBBER COVE BASE AT ALL PARTITIONS (AREAS RECEIVING
NEW FLOORING) IN OFFICE AREA.

3. PROVIDE FLOOR FINISHES AS INDICATED ON PLAN. MATCH EXISTING FINISH
MATERIAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

5. PROVIDE 2'X2' SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE (MATCH EXISTING AT
NEW INSTALLATIONS) W/ R-19 BATT INSULATION LOCATED ABOVE CEILING
TILE. CEILING TO BE AS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE A.F.F. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
MATCH ADJACENT CEILING AT TIE IN CONDITIONS.

EXISTING SPACE IS FULLY CONDITIONED. GC SHALL MAINTAIN EXISTING
ENVELOP CONDITIONS AS REQUIRED FOR ENERGY CODE.

6. PROVIDE BUILDING STANDARD HORIZONTAL MINI BLINDS AT ALL EXTERIOR
WINDOWS (U.N.O.).

7. G.C. SHALL PROVIDE DESIGN/BUILD SERVICES FOR HVAC SYSTEMS WITH
ADEQUATE CAPACITY (APPROXIMATELY 1 TON/300 S.F.) TO PROVIDE
COMFORTABLE INDOOR AIR TEMPERATURE AT NEW OFFICE AREAS. OFFICE
AREAS WITH EXTERIOR EXPOSURE SHALL BE ZONED WITH SEPARATE HVAC
SYSTEM. ALL SOUTHWEST AND WEST (EXPOSED) GLASS AREAS SHALL BE ON
SEPARATE SYSTEM AND SHALL NOT SERVE ANY INTERIOR ROOMS IN THE
SPACE. VERIFY LOCATION OF PROPOSED RTU AND ROOF FRAMING
MODIFICATIONS WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ANY CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION OF BUILDING UPGRADES THAT INCLUDE THE 
ADDITION OR REPLACEMENT OF HVAC UNITS WILL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY 
WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A. ANY AIR-HANDLING UNIT OVER 2,000 CFM SHALL HAVE A SMOKE
DETECTOR OR DUCT DETECTOR, LISTED AND LABELED FOR INSTALLATION IN
AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS, IN THE RETURN AIR SYSTEM. EXCEPTION: IF THE
UNIT IS NOT CAPABLE OF SPREADING SMOKE BEYOND THE ENCLOSING WALLS,
FLOORS AND CEILINGS OF THE ROOM OR SPACE IN WHICH THE SMOKE IS
GENERATED.

B. THE SMOKE DETECTOR OR DUCT DETECTOR SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE
FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR AND SHOULD NOT BE BUILT-IN THE UNIT.

C. ANY UNIT WITH EXISTING OR ADDING A NEW HVLS FAN SHOULD HAVE THE
FANS INTERFACED WITH THE BUILDING'S FIRE ALARM SYSTEM (OR SPRINKLER
MONITORING SYSTEM) TO SHUT OFF UPON ACTIVATION OF ANY ALARM.

D. ALL SERVICE LINE PENETRATIONS AND EQUIPMENT CURBS SHALL BE
PROPERLY FLASHED AND SECURED TO ROOF DECK SYSTEM

8. EXISTING WAREHOUSE GAS UNIT HEATERS SHALL REMAIN.

9. PROVIDE WATER HEATER W/PAN AS REQUIRED TO SERVE FIXTURES. VERIFY
LOCATION W/ OWNER/ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

10. VERIFY EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE CAPACITY AND NOTIFY OWNER OF
AVAILABILITY ON BID. VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL NEW ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT/PANELS WITH OWNER/ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

11. G.C. SHALL PROVIDE DESIGN/BUILD SERVICES FOR LIGHTING SYSTEMS.
PROVIDE 2'x4' LAY-IN LED LIGHT FIXTURES (APPROXIMATELY 1 FIXTURE/75
S.F.) IN NEW OFFICE AREA AT NORMAL OFFICE LIGHT LEVELS (LIGHT FIXTURES
AND SWITCHING TO BE ENERGY CODE COMPLIANT).

12. PROVIDE 3'x7' S.C. PRE-FINISHED WOOD DOORS (TYPE 'A) AND PRE-
FINISHED METAL FRAMES. (PROVIDE CLEAR ANODIZED RACO FRAMES AT NEW
INSTALLATIONS AND MATCH EXISTING AT INTERIOR RENOVATIONS) DOOR
HARDWARE SHALL INCLUDE LOCKSETS AT STORAGE RMS., SERVER RMS. AND
PRIVATE OFFICES, PUSH/PULL AT MULTI-FIXTURE RESTROOMS AND PASSAGE
SETS ELSEWHERE. PROVIDE CLOSERS AND DOOR SWEEPS AT DOORS
SEPARATING CONDITIONED AND NON-CONDITIONED SPACE.

TABS0000-00000

THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING (T.D.L.R.) AND REGULATION
PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION SERVICE

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS
LEWISVILLE, TEXAS

2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE - IBC
2021 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE - IFC
2021 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE - IECC
2021 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE - IPC
2021 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE - IMC
2021 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE - IFGC
2020 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE - NEC

SITE DATA 

TOTAL BUILDING AREA
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM
OCCUPANCY 

PARKING REQUIREMENT
OFFICE BUILDING 3-4 /1000 SF (3,265/1000 SF)
WAREHOUSE USE (78,424/1000 SF)
TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED

81,689 S.F
WAREHOUSE/ OFFICES 

ESFR
GROUP S1/B

4
78
82

155

TENANT IMPROVEMENT AREA 

NEW OFFICE AREA
WAREHOUSE
TOTAL IMPROVEMENT AREA

OCCUPANT LOAD
OFFICE USE AREAS (3,265 SF/ 100)
WAREHOUSE USE (78,424/500)
TOTAL OCUPANT LOAD

PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT 
OFFICE FIXTURES (1 PER 25 FOR THE FIRST 50 & 1 PER 50 FOR THE 

REMINDER EXCEEDING 50) & LAVS ( 1 PER 40 FOR THE FIRST 
80 FOR THE REMINDER EXCEEDING 80 )

WAREHOUSE USE (1 FIXTURE PER 100 & 1 LAV /100) 

TOTAL FIXTURES REQUIRED 
TOTAL FIXTURES PROVIDED 
TOTAL DRINKING FOUNTAIN PROVIDED 

3,265 S.F.
78,424 S.F.
81,689 S.F.

32.7
156.85
189.55

1 FIXTURE & 1 LAVS (M&W)

2 FIXTURE & 2 LAV (M&W)

3 FIXTURES & 3 LAVS (M&W)H
6 FIXTURES & 6 LAVS (M&W)H

1 HI/LO 
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AREA HIGHLIGHTS

•	 Coppell Ranks #66 in Best Places 
to Live in America 

•	 Coppell Ranks #4 Best Cities to 
Relocate in America 

•	 Coppell Ranks #14 Best Suburbs 
for Young Professionals in Texas 

•	 Abundant Amount of Retail, 
Restaurants, and Entertainment 
Within 1 Mile

LABOR HIGHLIGHTS

   IMMEDIATE ACCESS

5 MIN | 5.1 MILES

5 MIN | 5.2 MILES

DISTANCE TO:

4 MIN | 3.7 MILES

6 MIN | 4 MILES
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White-Collar 
Workers 

(10 mile radius)

Blue-Collar 
Workers 

(10 mile radius)

22,945 1,782

Population:

43,190
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Average 
Household Income:

$132,423
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Adam Graham, SIOR, CCIM
agraham@lee-associates.com
C: 214.335.3320

Alex Wilson
alexw@lee-associates.com
C: 443.370.3427

Tomas Wilson
twilson@lee-associates.com
C: 857.297.7000
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